ESTABLISH A TOBACCO USE PREVENTION FUND WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT 3 

OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES SUPPORTED BY ANNUAL 4 

APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE TOBACCO MASTER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. 5 

Whereas, in North Carolina, the use of electronic cigarettes among high school 6 

students rose one thousand one hundred twenty-nine percent (1,129%) between 2011 and 2019; 7 

and 8 

Whereas, in North Carolina, twenty-seven and three-tenths percent (27.3%) of youth 9 

in high school and ten and four-tenths percent (10.4%) of youth in middle school used tobacco 10 

products in 2019; and 11

[...]

that encourage individuals to avoid tobacco use and help perpetuate social norms that discourage 20 

tobacco use are some of the most effective ways to prevent tobacco use and tobacco-related 21 

chronic disease and death among youth; and 22 

Whereas, North Carolina receives approximately one hundred forty million dollars 23 

($140,000,000) every year from the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement, which was intended 24 

to be used for tobacco use prevention programs; and 25 

Whereas, by spending a fraction of the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement funds 26 

on prevention, North Carolina can save on future medical costs caused by tobacco-related 27 

illnesses and prevent thousands of youth from becoming daily tobacco users; and 28 

Whereas, the General Assembly finds that an investment of seventeen million dollars 29 

($17,000,000) per year in tobacco use prevention programs is required to prevent youth electronic 30 

cigarette nicotine dependence in North Carolina; Now, therefore, 31 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 32 

SECTION 1.  This act shall be known and may be cited as the "Youth End Nicotine 33 

Dependence Act." 34 

SECTION 2.  G.S. 143C-9-3(a1) reads as rewritten: 35 

"(a1) Each year, the following amounts are appropriated from the Settlement Reserve Fund: 1 

(i) the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) from the Settlement Reserve Fund is 2 

appropriated to The Golden L.E.A.F. (Long-Term Economic Advancement Foundation), Inc., a 3 

nonprofit corporation, and these corporation and (ii) the sum of seventeen million dollars 4 

($17,000,000) to the Tobacco Use Prevention Fund established under G.S. 143C-9-3.1. The 5 

funds shall appropriated to The Golden L.E.A.F., Inc., are not be subject to G.S. 143C-6-23. The 6 

remainder of the funds credited to the Settlement Reserve Fund each fiscal year shall be 7